### 507541490 10/13/2022

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7588382

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA			
		Name Ex	ecution Date
JAMES A. DELONG		08/2	24/2022
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТΔ		
Name:	JST PERFORMANCE, LLC D/B/A RIGID INDUSTRIES		
Street Address:	779 NORTH COLORADO STREET		
City:	GILBERT		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85233		
	•		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	29	697701	
Fax Number:	(21	16)241-0816	ill be cont
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	(21 e sent to th	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it w	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	21 e sent to th provided; i	,	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	21 <b>e sent to th</b> provided; i 21	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it w f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(21 <b>e sent to th</b> provided; in 21 ipc CA	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it w f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 6-622-8844 locket@calfee.com ALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(21 e sent to th provided; in 21 ipc CA 14	<b>be e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it w</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> 6-622-8844 locket@calfee.com ALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 05 E. 6TH STREET	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(21 E sent to th provided; in 21 ipc CA 14 TH	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it w f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 6-622-8844 locket@calfee.com ALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 05 E. 6TH STREET IE CALFEE BUILDING	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(21 E sent to th provided; in 21 ipc CA 14 TH	<b>be e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it w</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> 6-622-8844 locket@calfee.com ALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 05 E. 6TH STREET	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(21 e sent to th provided; in 21 ipc CA 14 TH CL	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it w f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 6-622-8844 locket@calfee.com ALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 05 E. 6TH STREET IE CALFEE BUILDING	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(21 e sent to th provided; in 21 ipc CA 14 TH CL	<b>be e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it w</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> 6-622-8844 locket@calfee.com ALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 05 E. 6TH STREET IE CALFEE BUILDING .EVELAND, OHIO 44114	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	(21 e sent to th provided; in 21 ipc CA 14 TH CL	<b>be e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it w</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> 6-622-8844 locket@calfee.com ALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 05 E. 6TH STREET IE CALFEE BUILDING EVELAND, OHIO 44114 33757.04039	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER:	(21 e sent to th provided; in 21 ipc CA 14 TH CL	A constraint of the sent via US Mail. 6-622-8844 locket@calfee.com ALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 05 E. 6TH STREET IE CALFEE BUILDING EVELAND, OHIO 44114 33757.04039 SEAN T. MOORHEAD	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(21 e sent to th provided; in 21 ipc CA 14 TH CL	A contract of the sent via US Mail. 6-622-8844 locket@calfee.com ALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 05 E. 6TH STREET IE CALFEE BUILDING .EVELAND, OHIO 44114 33757.04039 SEAN T. MOORHEAD /Sean T. Moorhead/	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=33757.04039 (R-0)	(21 provided; in 21 ipc CA 14 TH CL JMBER:	ecuted Assignment - DeLong#page1.tif	vill be sent
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=33757.04039 (R-0 source=33757.04039 (R-0	(21 <b>e sent to th</b> 21 ipc CA 14 TH CL <b>IMBER:</b> 0076-D) Exe 0076-D) Exe	A contract of the second secon	vill be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=33757.04039 (R-0 source=33757.04039 (R-0 source=33757.04039 (R-0	(21 <b>e sent to th</b> <b>provided; i</b> 21 ipc CA 14 TH CL <b>JMBER:</b> 0076-D) Exe 0076-D) Exe 0076-D) Exe	A contract of the second secon	vill be sent
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=33757.04039 (R-0 source=33757.04039 (R-0 source=33757.04039 (R-0 source=33757.04039 (R-0	(21 <b>e sent to th</b> <b>forovided; i</b> 21 ipc CA 14 TH CL <b>IMBER:</b> 0076-D) Exe 0076-D) Exe 0076-D) Exe 0076-D) Exe	A contract of the second secon	vill be sent

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is made and entered into by and between (1) Bradley J. LaMarche, residing at 3372 South Colt Drive, Gilbert, AZ 85297; (2) Pete D. Sibitzky, residing at 8861 Golden Ridge Road, Lakeside, CA 92040; and (3) James A. DeLong, residing at 55 S. Galleria Way #102, Chandler, AZ 85226 (collectively hereinafter "INVENTORS"), and JST Performance, LLC d/b/a/ Rigid Industries, with its principal place of business at 779 North Colorado Street, Gilber, AZ 85233 (hereinafter referred to as "RIGID").

Whereas, INVENTORS have invented certain inventions described in U.S. Design Patent Application for United States Letters Patent entitled LIGHT FIXTURE, filed on July 10, 2019, and later assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 29/697,701 ("the Patent Application").

Whereas, RIGID desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said applications and inventions, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor; and

**Now, therefore**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. INVENTORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to RIGID, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, so far as concerns the United States and the Territories and Possessions thereof and all foreign countries, in and to the Patent Application, the inventions set forth in the Patent Application, any and all improvements thereon, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and improvements in the United States and in countries foreign to the United States, including all conversion, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, extension, reexamination, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or improvements or upon said applications, or claiming the benefit or priority thereof, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extension of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or improvements or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patent.

2. RIGID is hereby authorized to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all said inventions improvements or in the name of the INVENTORS or in the name of

Page 1 of 4

#### PATENT REEL: 061407 FRAME: 0711

RIGID or otherwise as RIGID may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

3. The Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments are hereby authorized to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to RIGID in accordance herewith.

4. This Assignment is being made under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the INVENTORS, but also that, at the time of execution of this Assignment, such assigned right is not encumbered by any grant, license, governmental restriction, or other right heretofore given.

5. The INVENTORS agree that they will do all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by RIGID as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the INVENTOR if this Assignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and deliver to RIGID all lawful documents including without limitation petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, lawful affidavits, and declarations in form and in substance which may be requested by RIGID, to furnish RIGID with all facts relating to said inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of said inventions, and to cooperate with RIGID and counsel and testify in any proceedings relating to said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent.

6. INVENTORS hereby request that RIGID or its counsel enter or correct the date(s) of execution of the afore-referenced Patent Application, and enter or correct the Application Serial No. if available, prior to recording this assignment, to have the same effect as if entered prior to execution of this Assignment.

7. INVENTORS acknowledge and understand that the law firm of Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP and its attorneys represent RIGID, and INVENTORS acknowledge and understand that they are not the client of Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP.

\* \* \* \* \* Continued on Next Page \* \* \* \* \*

Page 2 of 4

8. INVENTORS acknowledge and understand that they have the opportunity to consult with independent legal counsel prior to executing this Assignment.

Signatures:

(1) First Named Inventor

#### **BRADLEY J. LAMARCHE**

DATE

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022, personally appeared before me, **Bradley J.** LaMarche, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Notary Public

#### PATENT REEL: 061407 FRAME: 0713

Attorney Docket No.: 33757.04039 (R-0076-D)

(2) Second Named Inventor

PETE D. SIBITZKY

DATE

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022, personally appeared before me, **Pete D. Sibitzky**, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Notary Public

(3) Third Named Inventor

JAMES A. DELONG James A. DeLong (Aug 24, 2022 D. 50 PDT)

JAMES A DELONG

Aug 24, 2022

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022, personally appeared before me, James A. **DeLong**, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Notary Public

# 33757.04039 (R-0076-D) Unexecuted Assignment - DeLong

**Final Audit Report** 

2022-08-24

Created:	2022-03-10
By:	Kelsey Moulton (kmoulton@calfee.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAA9c3m3B_0hTgXMihDkn2FNfoo8r16a9Mu

## "33757.04039 (R-0076-D) Unexecuted Assignment - DeLong" Hi story

- Document created by Kelsey Moulton (kmoulton@calfee.com) 2022-03-10 - 8:35:51 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Andy DeLong (adelong@rigidindustries.com) for signature 2022-03-10 - 8:46:04 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Andy DeLong (adelong@rigidindustries.com) 2022-08-17 - 3:43:20 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Andy DeLong (adelong@rigidindustries.com) 2022-08-24 - 3:27:07 PM GMT
- Signer Andy DeLong (adelong@rigidindustries.com) entered name at signing as James A. DeLong 2022-08-24 3:50:40 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by James A. DeLong (adelong@rigidindustries.com) Signature Date: 2022-08-24 - 3:50:42 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2022-08-24 - 3:50:42 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign

PATENT REEL: 061407 FRAME: 0715

**RECORDED: 10/13/2022**